
 

CITY OF JACKSON 

MAYOR & BOARD OF ALDERMEN STUDY SESSION 

Monday, April 06, 2026 at 6:30 PM 

Board Chambers, City Hall, 101 Court St. 

AGENDA 

DISCUSSION ITEMS 

1. Proposed “Welcome to Jackson” Sign on East Main Street Featuring New City Logo 

2. Discussion of a Proposed Tourism Tax Ballot Initiative for the August 4, 2026 Election 

3. Review of Request for Additional No Parking Designations on Dorothy Drive, Alvin Street, 
and Cecile Street 

4. Presentation of the Missouri Capital Asset Advantage Treasury (MOCAAT) Program 

5. East Jackson Boulevard Roadway Lighting Project – Bid Tabulation 

6. Removal and Replacement of Fuel Storage Tanks Project – Bid Tabulation 

7. Discussion of a Parks Department Dump Truck Replacement 

8. Financial & Utility Billing Module - Change Order No. 2 

9. Wastewater Treatment Plant Improvements Project - Change Order No. 2  

10. Proposed Encroachment Agreement at 1404 Warren Lake Drive 

11. Discussion of the First Amendment to the Donna Drive Right of Way Dedication and 
Maintenance Agreement with Maevers Investments, LLC 

12. Ridge Road Elevated Water Tower Project - Engineering & Geotechnical Investigation 
Services Proposal 

13. Discussion of Previously Tabled Items (unspecified) 

14. Additional Items (unspecified) 

Posted on 4/3/2026 at 4:00 PM. 

1



                        
 

City of Jackson 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

TO:  Mayor and Board of Aldermen 
 
FROM:  Matt Winters, City Administrator 
 
DATE:  04/03/2026 
 
RE:  New Welcome Sign on East Main Street 
 

 

The Jackson Area Chamber of Commerce was awarded a grant from the Missouri Department of 

Tourism to “enhance community navigation and first impressions”. Part of the funding was used 

for UJRO wayfinding signage. The final $30,000 of the grant project is proposed to be used to 

install a new Welcome to Jackson sign using our new logo. Attached is information from Janna 

Clifton, the design of the new sign and a map with the proposed location.  

 

2

Item 1.



This project is a partnership between the Jackson Area Chamber of Commerce
and Uptown Jackson Revitalization Organization (UJRO) focused on enhancing
community navigation and first impressions.
There are two main components:
Uptown pedestrian wayfinding signage with maps to help visitors and residents
easily explore the historic district
A community-wide “Welcome to Jackson” sign placed at a key entry point
That key entry point will be at Exit 102, which continues to be a major focus area
for growth and development within our community.
UJRO has committed $35,000 toward the Uptown wayfinding portion, funded
through City of Jackson ARPA dollars.
The estimated cost for the Welcome to Jackson sign is approximately $30,000,
and it will feature the new City of Jackson brand/logo.
We successfully pursued and were awarded a Missouri Department of Tourism
grant to support this initiative.
Because the ARPA-funded wayfinding investment is already in place, we are
able to leverage that as the required match for the grant.
This allows us to essentially add the Welcome to Jackson sign at no additional
cost, by maximizing the impact of existing ARPA funds.
The project timeline requires us to complete the project by June 30, with
reimbursement of the $30,000 grant match expected by August 30.
Overall, this creates a cohesive, branded experience across Jackson—from entry
into the community to navigating Uptown.
This project supports:
Tourism development through Go Jackson MO
Economic development and small business visibility
A stronger, more unified community identity and sense of place

Wayfinding & Welcome
Signage Project

Key Points

We’ve been very intentional about the Exit 102 corridor, and this
is another step in creating a strong first impression as people enter
Jackson.

3

Item 1.



4

Item 1.



Current Location

Proposed Location

E MAIN ST

S OLD ORCHARD RD

Location Map
April 6, 2026

5

Item 1.



                        
 

City of Jackson 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

TO:            Mayor and Board of Aldermen 
 
FROM:           Matt Winters, City Administrator 
 
DATE:           04/03/2026 
 
RE:               Tourism Tax 
 
 

 

In partnership with the Jackson Area Chamber of Commerce, we are requesting the 

Board of Aldermen consider placing a tourism/transient tax initiative on the August 4, 

2026 ballot. The tax would be paid on all sleeping rooms paid for by transient guests of 

hotels and motels located within the city limits. The request would be to ask the voters to 

approve a 5% transient tax that would fund tourism promotion and operation of a visitor 

center.   
 

 

6

Item 2.



VOTE YES FOR TOURISM ON AUGUST 4!

WHAT IS IT?
Imposes a 5% county lodging tax on

transient guests (tourists).

Includes booking rooms at

hotels/motels, air bnbs, & campsites.

DON’T PAY
THE TAX YOU

Long-term rentals (landlords) exempt.

Perry County has had a 6% tax since 2018.

Will offset money spent promoting tourism.

OTHER THINGS TO KNOW:

Funds can ONLY be used to promote

tourism for our city.

Paid for by Committee for a Stronger Jackson,Paid for by Committee for a Stronger Jackson,
***Treasurer***Treasurer
Paid for by Committee for a Stronger Jackson,
***Treasurer

Grant matching and administration.

Signage and tourism assets.

FUNDS WILL BE USED FOR:

Events promotion and visitor calls/support.

Go Jackson MO marketing campaigns.

7

Item 2.



  PUBLIC WORKS MEMORANDUM                      
 

City of Jackson 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

TO:  Mayor and Board of Aldermen 
 
FROM:  Janet Sanders, Director of Public Works 
 
DATE:  April 2, 2026 
 
RE: Additional No Parking Request on Dorothy Dr. / Alvin St. / Cecile St. 
 
 

 

A few months ago, the Board approved two No Parking zones for the inside side of the 

two right angle curves of the loop of Dorothy Drive / Alvin Street / Cecile Street.  This 

was the result of a request by the Jackson R-2 School District who was having difficulty 

driving school busses through these turns due to congested on-street parking. 

The school district now requests additional No Parking zones on the outside of the 

curves also, since the bus still has difficulty navigating these curves with vehicles parked 

on street.  Due to the location of storm sewer inlets on both sides at the apex of each 

curve, modifying the curves would not be a viable option without considerable expense 

and additional right of way. 

Staff recommends that if additional No Parking designations are granted, they be limited 

to Monday – Friday from 7:00 a.m. – 5:00 p.m. to allow night and weekend parking by 

the adjacent residents.  Adjacent homes have single car garages and driveways and do 

still need some on-street parking. 

As previously, we recommend notifying the adjacent property owners prior to the next 

meeting and giving them an opportunity to express any concerns. 

 

8

Item 3.



CECILE DR

DOROTHY DR

AL
VIN

 ST

® Dorothy / Alvin / Cecile
Request for Additional No Parking 

jls 3/30/26

Existing No Parking - 60'

Existing No Parking - 60'

Additional Request

Additional Request

9

Item 3.



                        
 

City of Jackson 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

TO:            Mayor and Board of Aldermen 
 
FROM:           Liza Walker, Assistant City Administrator 
 
DATE:           April 3, 2026 
 
RE:               Missouri Capital Asset Advantage Treasury (MOCAAT) Program 
 
 

 

MOCAAT is a complete financial management resource for Missouri municipalities as 

well as school districts, counties and colleges. Tony Smee with MOCAAT will be present 

to discuss the program and to answer any questions.  
 

 

10

Item 4.



 
 

March 27, 2026 

 

Mr. Rodney Bollinger 

Administra�ve Services Director 

City of Jackson 

101 Court Street 

Jackson, MO  63755 

RE: Recommenda�on of Award – East Jackson Boulevard Roadway Ligh�ng Project #SE0247 

 

Dear Mr. Bollinger, 

Strickland Engineering has completed our review and evalua�on of the bids received on March 17, 2026 for 

the East Jackson Boulevard Roadway Ligh�ng Project. A total of three(3) bids were submi5ed for this project. 

The low bidder for this project is KT Power Systems, Inc. with a total bid amount of $895,247.00. 

Based on our post-bid evalua�on, we offer the following findings regarding the low bidder: 

• Bid Completeness: The bid proposal was found to be mathema�cally correct and included all required bonds, 

non-collusion affidavits, and bidders list quote summary. 

• Qualifica�ons and Experience: KT Power Systems has successfully completed projects of similar scope and 

complexity over their history since star�ng business in 1973. 

• Capacity: The contractor has demonstrated they have the necessary equipment and personnel available to 

meet the project’s comple�on date of December 31, 2026. 

Based on the results of our review, Strickland Engineering finds KT Power Systems to be the lowest responsive 

and responsible bidder. We have submi5ed a Concurrence in Award request with this informa�on to MoDOT for 

approval.  Once concurrence is received, we recommend that the City move to award the contract for the East 

Jackson Boulevard Roadway Ligh�ng Project to KT Power Systems in the amount of $895,247.00. 

A5ached to this le5er is a copy of the cer�fied Bid Tabula�on lis�ng bid totals for all proposals received at the 

bid opening. 

Please contact me at (573)243-4080 x1003 or sweber@stricklandengineering.com if you have any ques�ons or 

require addi�onal informa�on. 

Sincerely, 

 

Shawn J. Weber, PE 

Project Engineer 

Strickland Engineering, LC 

 

A5achment: Bid Tabula�on Sheet 

11

Item 5.



12

Item 5.



                        
 

City of Jackson 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

TO:  Mayor and Board of Aldermen 
 
FROM:  Don Schuette, Director of Electric Utilities 
 
DATE:  04/03/2026 
 
RE:  Fuel Tank Replacement Project 
 

 

Bids were solicited for the Fuel Tank Replacement Project to be performed at the 
Power Plant for diesel generators. 

Thee properly submitted bids were received and accepted for consideration:  

ComXFuel, LLC, Shawnee KS                 $188,311.00 

Mac Con Company, Cape Girardeau, MO                    $112,260.00 

Mid-South Steel Products, Inc. Cape Girardeau, MO    $59,835.00 

After consideration of all properly submitted bids, we recommend Mid-South Steel 
Products Inc., of Cape Girardeau, MO, be awarded the above referenced project.  

All bids are attached for your review. 

If you have further questions or concerns, please let me know. 

 

Thank you, 

Don Schuette 

Director of Electric Utilities 

 

13

Item 6.



7V� 
LOG OF BIDS RECEIVED � � 

PROJECT TITLE : 2026 RIEMOVAl ANlD RIEPlACIEMIEN1 OF FUIEl SlORAGIE TANKS- POWIER PLANT 

PROJECT MANAGER: MiKIE IB!Ri 

BID DUE DATE: TUIESDAY, MARCIHI 31, 2026 Al 2:00 PM 

COMPANY NAME: 

2. tV\,c\ � otttv1 �1(( r 9toil�c-�S
I 

l (l L.

3. torn X f \J-_Q_, I LLL 

4.
Mac Can n 1 ,z..uo �-------------------

5. -------------------

6. 

7. 

8. -------------------

9. -------------------

10. __________________ _

11. -------------------

14

Item 6.



MEMO 

To: Mayor and Board of Aldermen 

From:  Jason Lipe, Parks and Recreation Director 

Date: Friday, March 27, 2026 

Re: Park Department Dump Truck 

The Parks Department relies heavily on the use of a dump truck to haul dirt, 
rock, mulch, and limbs. The current vehicle assigned to the Parks 
Department is a 1995 GMC 3500 1-ton dump truck. Over the past few years, 
truck #96 has faced a number of issues that have led to numerous periods of 
down time when the dump truck was unavailable due to repairs. Issues 
have included oil leakage, inoperable driver’s door, excessive exhaust and 
hydraulic leaks. 

The Parks Department would like to request funds for the purchase of a new 
dump truck similar to the one attached to this memo. This purchase would be 
made under the state contract. A motion for consideration of this purchase will 
be brought to you all at the next Regular Session meeting.

15

Item 7.



(314) 300-9862  812 E. Taylor Ave, St. Louis, MO 63147

2025 Ford F-550 Regular Cab DRW 4WD Monroe Truck Equipment Dump Truck

Stock #250709

Photos may be stock images.

 Window Sticker

Vehicle Notes

Discover the unparalleled power and capability of the

2025 Ford F-550SD XL DRW. This heavy-duty workhorse

is engineered to conquer any task, from haul…

Read More…

Chassis Details 

Mileage 10

Stock Number 250709

Stock Type New

Year 2025

Make Ford

Model F-550

Class 6

Drivetrain 4WD

Cab Type Regular

Vehicle Trim XL

Vehicle VIN 1FDFF5HT9SDA11297

Interior Color Medium Dark Slate

Seating Capacity 3

Exterior Color Description Oxford White

Engine Cylinder Count 8

Transmission Type Automatic

Rear Wheels Dual

Photos may be stock images.

 MTE-Zee SST Series Dump Body Literature

Body Details 

Manufacturer

Body Type Dump Truck

Body Model 11' MTEZ SST 4-5 Yd Dump

Body

Body Material Stainless Steel

Body Length 11'

Body Inside Width 87"

Body Capacity 4-5 Yard

Bulkhead Description Heavy Duty Front Bulkhead,

Tapered Cab Protector &

Tapered Laser Cut Window

Cargo Control Description Tie Loops

Cargo Control Quantity 2

Cargo Control Location Under Body

Floor Gauge 7

Hoist Manufacturer Champion

Hoist Type Electric

Hoist Style Double Acting

Lighting Type LED

Lighting Description FMVSS108, Clearance and

Reflectors

Lighting Location Exterior

Mud Flaps Material Rubber

Side Type Folding Sides

Share


Save


Print



Vehicle available NOW in St. Lou

Contact  foBroadway Ford Truck Sales

(314) 300-9862

Privacy  - Terms

1 of 26

Price

16

Item 7.

tel:+1-314-300-9862
https://www.google.com/maps/search/?api=1&query=812+E.+Taylor+Ave,+St.+Louis,+MO+63147
http://www.broadwaytruck.net/
https://www.windowsticker.forddirect.com/windowsticker.pdf?vin=1FDFF5HT9SDA11297
https://images.worktrucksolutions.com/img/pdf/vehicledocuments/7a4e9f0f-11cf-47c0-b977-8ef8d214de6a.pdf
tel:+1-314-300-9862
https://www.google.com/intl/en/policies/privacy/
https://www.google.com/intl/en/policies/terms/


Fuel Type Diesel

Engine Make Ford

Engine Size (L) 6.7

Brake Type Hydraulic

Vehicle Options 

ENGINE: 6.7L 4V OHV POWER STROKE V8 TURBO DIESEL B20

-inc: Operator Commanded Regeneration (OCR) Diesel

Exhaust Fluid (DEF) tank and manual push-button engine-

exhaust braking 4.10 Axle Ratio 250 Amp Alternator Dual 68

AH/65 AGM Battery

Four Wheel Drive

Power Steering

Dual Rear Wheels

View All

Side Height 16"

Side Gauge 12

Tailgate Description Single-Lever Release, Quick

Drop Tailgate

Tailgate Height 22"

Hitch Type Receiver

Hitch Description in .5" plate

Hitch Size 2.5"

Hitch Capacity 18K

Camera Description Factory Backup Camera

Tarp Manufacturer US Tarp

Tarp Type Manual

Tarp Description US Tarp: Hand-Crank Rewind

Tarp with Rear Pull Bar

MTE-Zee SST Series Features

Experience the same rugged performance as the MTE-

Zee Dump in a corrosion-resistant, high-strength

stainless steel.

Slot & Tab Construction with Robotic Welding Ensures a Precision

Fit & Finish

High-Strength Stainless Steel Construction

Crossmemberless Understructure with Stainless Steel Longsills

10 Gauge Construction (with the exception of the 7 Gauge Floor

on Fold Down Side Units)

Heavy Duty Front Bulkhead, Tapered Cab Protector & Tapered

Laser Cut Window for Clear View to the Rear

Single Panel Tailgate with Offset Handle Easily Accommodates

an Optional Coal Chute Configuration

Integral Dirt Shedding Top Rails & Tailgate

FMVSS108 L.E.D. Clearance & Marker Lights & Reflectors with

Weather-Resistant Wiring Harness

Rubber Rear Flaps & ICC Bumper Included in Package

100% Durable Powder Coat Finish (Red/White/Black); Custom

Colors Available

Powder Coated Double Acting Hoist & Body-Up Maintenance Prop

Rod

Electric Powered Hydraulic Power Unit with PushButton Controls

Provide Simple & Dependable Operation

Full-Height Front Board Pocket on Rigid Side Bodies (requires

optional rear extension kit)

5 Year Limited Warranty - Best in the Industry

Body Installed by

Monroe Truck Equipment

2726 Solution Center

Chicago, IL 60677

Disclaimer:

Although every reasonable effort has been made to ensure the accuracy of the information contained on this site, absolute accuracy cannot be guaranteed. All

vehicles are subject to prior sale. Price does not include applicable tax, title, license, processing and/or documentation fees.

17

Item 7.



Off the Lot
Ford
F550 XL

1FDFF5HT9SDA11297
2025 18

Item 7.



1

N/A

84,895

84,895

11' KNAPHEIDE DUMP BODY

BROADWAY FORD TRUCK SALES, INC

812 E TAYLOR BLVD.  ST LOUIS, MO. 63147

JEFF HOUSTON

314-241-9140   EXT.232

jhhouston@broadwaytruck.com

19

Item 7.



MEMO        

To:  Mayor Dwain Hahs and Members of the Board of Aldermen 

From:  Angela Birk, City Clerk/Treasurer 

Date:  April 2, 2026 

Re:  BS&A Software Change No. 2 

Attached is Change Order No. 2 to the BS&A Software contract for Financial & Utility 

Billing Migration project. This change order, in the amount of $2,400, is relative to the migration 

of cemetery deed documents from our legacy software system to the new platform. 

 

During the implementation process, it was identified that the existing deed records require 

additional handling to ensure accurate transfer, formatting, and indexing within the new system. 

This work goes beyond the original project scope. 

 

The change order will cover: 

 

 Extraction and conversion of deed documents from the legacy system 

 Validation and quality assurance to ensure all records are accurately migrated 

 Proper indexing to maintain accessibility and compliance 

 

Completing this migration correctly is critical to preserving historical records, maintaining 

operational continuity, and ensuring staff can efficiently access deed information moving 

forward. 

 

Without this additional work, there is a risk of incomplete or inaccurate records in the new 

system. 

20

Item 8.



Change Request 

BS& A S o f tware ,  L LC  |  b sa so f tw are . com  |  855  BSAS OF T  

 

b s a s o f t w a r e . c o m  

Customer: City of Jackson, Cape Girardeau County MO 

Prepared By: Steve Rennell 

 

Quote # Q-03525 Date 03/19/2026 

  Valid Until Date 07/17/2026 

 

 

Changed Deliverable Net Change in Cost 

 
Add Cemetery Management attachment conversion from gWorks 
 

$2,400.00  

Total Net Changes $2,400.00 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

BS&A Software, LLC Customer 

By: ____________________________________________________ By: ____________________________________________________ 

Name: ________________________________________________ Name: ________________________________________________ 

Title: __________________________________________________ Title: __________________________________________________ 

Date __________________________________________________ Date __________________________________________________ 

 

 

 

21

Item 8.



  PUBLIC WORKS MEMORANDUM                      
 

City of Jackson 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

TO:  Mayor and Board of Aldermen 
 
FROM:  Jeff Winders, City Engineer 
 
DATE:  April 2, 2026 
 
RE:  WWTP Improvements – Change Order No. 2 
 

 

The WWTP Improvements project originally had the water line not meeting city 

requirements.  This change order adds fire hydrants and gate valves to bring the 

planned water main extension into compliance.  

  

 

22

Item 9.



Owner: 

Engineer: 

Contractor: 

Project: 

Contract Name: 

CHANGE ORDER NO.: 02 

City of Jackson, MO 

Horner & Shifrin, Inc. 

Penzel Construction Co., Inc. 

Jackson WWTP Improvements 

Owner's Project No.: 

Engineer's Project No.: 

Contractor's Project No.: 

Date Issued: March 30, 2026 Effective Date of Change Order: 

The Contract is modified as follows upon execution of this Change Order: 

Description: 

N/A 

1907700 

Furnishment and installation of new valves & hydrants for requested change to watermain 
extension. 

Attachments: 

Table 1- Description of Change Order No. 2 

Attachment 1 - Raider Mechanical scope of Supply 

Attachment 2 - RFP No. 1- 8 Inch watermain extension 

Change in Contract Price Change in Contract Times 

Original Contract Price: Original Contract Times: 
Substantial Completion: 600 days 

$ 11,764,000.00 Ready for final payment: 630 days 

[Increase] [Decrease] from previously approved Change [Increase] [Decrease] from previously approved 
Orders: Change Orders: 

Substantial Completion: 0 days 

$ 3,199.96 Ready for final payment: 0 days 

Contract Price prior to this Change Order: Contract Times prior to this Change Order: 
Substantial Completion: 600 days 

$ 11,767,199.96 Ready for final payment: 630 days 

[Increase] this Change Order: [Increase] [Decrease) this Change Order: 
Substantial Completion: 0 days 

$ 50,923.95 Ready for final payment: 0 days 

Contract Price incorporating this Change Order: Contract Times with all approved Change Orders: 
Substantial Completion: 600 days 

$ 11,818,123.91 Ready for final payment: 630 days 

By: 
��

n, Inc. Authorized by: City of Jackson 

Title: Project Manager 

Date: 03/30/2026 

Authorized by: Penzel Construction Co. Approved by Funding Agency: MDNR 

By: 

Title: 

Date: 

EJcoc• C-941, Change Order. 

Copyright'° 2018 National Society of Professional Engineers, American Council of Engineering Companies 

and American Society of Civil Engineers. All rights reserved. 

Page 1 of 2 

23

Item 9.



Item 

No. Description Attached Reference Exhibit

Lump Sum 

Price

Increase 

(Decrease) in 

Contract Price

Increase 

(Decrease) in 

Contract Time Explanation/Comments

1
Furnish & Install Gate Valves 

& Fire Hydrants

Raider Mechanical Proposal/Change 
Order Cost Summary & RFP No. 1 

8-Inch Waterline Extension
$50,923.95 $50,923.95 0 days

Furnish and installation of new valves for requested
change to water main. See RFP No. 01 8-Inch Waterline 

Extension.

TOTAL INCREASE 

(DECREASE) $50,923.95 0 days

Jackson WWTP Improvements Project

Table No. 1 - Description of Change Order No. 2

City of Jackson, Missouri

Page  1  of 1
24

Item 9.



Subcontractors
Item Description Subcontractor Amount

1 Furnish & Install Gate Valves & Fire Hydrants Raider Mechanical 48,499.00      

Subcontractor Subtotal 48,499.00      
OH&P 2,424.95        5%

Subcontractor Total 50,923.95     

Self-Performed
Item Description Vendor Amount

1

Self Performed Subtotal -                  
OH&P -                  15%

Self Performed Total -                 

Grand Total 50,923.95$    

Jackson WWTP Improvements
Change Order Request 002

 Water Main Gate Valves & Fire Hydrants
3/23/2026

Penzel Construction Company, Inc.
25

Item 9.



 

1 

MEMO    
TO: Mayor Hahs and Members of the Board  

FROM: Larry Miller, Building & Planning Manager 

DATE: April 3, 2026 

SUBJECT: Proposed Encroachment Agreement at 1404 Warren Lake 

Drive 
 

The property owner at 1404 Warren Lake Drive has executed an 
Encroachment Agreement with the City to address the heated driveway 
system that extends into the public right‑of‑way. The agreement grants a 
revocable license for the improvement and confirms that the City may require 
removal whenever access to the right‑of‑way is needed. As stated in the 
agreement, the City may remove the improvement “at City’s sole cost and 
expense,” but the City has no obligation to repair or replace any heating 
components damaged during such work, which “shall be at Owner’s sole cost 
and expense.” The owner must indemnify and hold the City harmless for all 
claims arising from the installation, use, or removal of the heated driveway, 
and expressly waives any claim for damage caused by lawful activity in the 
right‑of‑way. The agreement runs with the land and will be recorded to ensure 
notice to future owners. 

The Owner has reviewed the Encroachment Agreement and agrees to its 
terms. He intends to sign the document once the property is formally 
transferred into the Pearl Stewart Trust, which will hold title in the future. 
Construction of the residence at 1404 Warren Lake Drive is nearing 
completion, and City staff prepared this agreement in advance to ensure the 
project is not delayed once the home is finished and the trust transfer is 
complete. 

This will come before the board during the regular session at the next meeting 
as a bill. Approval of this item may be granted by a simple majority (5 of 8 
votes). 

26

Item 10.



1 
 

 

    

 

 

 

                                                                                                      
ENCROACHMENT AGREEMENT 

 
This Encroachment Agreement (the "Agreement") is made and entered into this ____ day 

of ________, 2026, by and between the CITY OF JACKSON, MISSOURI, a municipal 
corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Missouri ("City"), and PEARL 
STEWART TRUST, whose mailing address is 1404 Warren Lake Drive, Jackson, Missouri 
63755 (collectively referred to as the "Owner"). 

 
RECITALS 

 
WHEREAS, Owner is the fee simple owner of certain real property located at 1404 

Warren Lake Drive, Jackson, Missouri, more particularly described as Lots Eighty-six (86), 
Eighty-seven (87), and Eighty-eight (88) of Warren Place Subdivision Phase 2 in the City of 
Jackson, County of Cape Girardeau, Missouri, as shown by plat filed for record in Plat Book 20 
at Page 19 in the land records of Cape Girardeau County, Missouri (the "Property") and more 
particularly described in Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof; and 

 
WHEREAS, the City owns and maintains a public right-of-way and easement adjacent 

to or upon the Property (the "Right-of-Way"); and 
 

WHEREAS, Owner desires to construct and install a heated driveway (the 
"Improvement") that will encroach upon the City's Right-of-Way; and 
 

WHEREAS, the City is willing to permit such encroachment subject to the terms and 
conditions set forth herein, including the City's authority to require removal of the Improvement 
without obligation to repair or replace the heating components, in order to protect public safety 
and infrastructure pursuant to Missouri law, including Section 67.1830, RSMo; and 
 

WHEREAS, this Agreement is intended to establish clear and unambiguous provisions 
regarding liability, removal, insurance, and indemnification to ensure enforceability under 
Missouri law. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements herein 

contained, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which 
are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows: 

27

Item 10.



2 
 

 
1. GRANT OF PERMISSION 

 
Subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, the City hereby grants Owner a 

revocable, non-exclusive license to construct, install, maintain, and use the Improvement within 
the Right-of-Way, solely for the purpose of a heated driveway serving the Property. The exact 
location and specifications of the Improvement shall be as described in Exhibit B (plans and 
diagrams approved by the City) attached hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit B.. Owner 
shall obtain all necessary permits from the City prior to commencing construction and shall 
comply with all applicable laws, ordinances, and regulations. 
 

2. REMOVAL OF IMPROVEMENT 
 

a. Owner agrees that the Improvement is installed at Owner's sole risk and expense. If 
the City determines, in its sole discretion, that it is necessary to access the Right-of-
Way for the repair, replacement, maintenance, or addition of infrastructure (including 
but not limited to utilities, sewers, water lines, roads, or other public improvements), 
the City will, upon written notice remove the Improvement or any portion thereof at 
City’s sole cost and expense. 
 
b. The City shall have the obligation to repair, replace, and restore that portion of the 
concrete Improvement but the City shall not have any obligation to repair, replace, or 
restore heating components of the Improvement that is damaged or removed in 
connection with work. Any such repair, replacement, or restoration of the heating 
components of the heated driveway shall be at Owner's sole cost and expense. 

 
3. INDEMNIFICATION AND HOLD HARMLESS 

 
Owner hereby agrees to indemnify, defend, and hold harmless the City, its officers, 

agents, employees, and any Utilities from and against any and all claims, demands, actions, suits, 
losses, damages, liabilities, costs, and expenses (including reasonable attorneys' fees) arising out 
of or in any way related to the construction, installation, maintenance, use, or removal of the 
Improvement, or Owner's use of the Right-of-Way, except to the extent caused by the gross 
negligence or willful misconduct of the City. This indemnification shall survive the termination 
of this Agreement. 
 

Owner expressly waives any claim against the City or Utilities for damage to the 
Improvement resulting from lawful activities in the Right-of-Way and agrees that such waiver is 
clear, unambiguous, and enforceable. 
 

4. NO PROPERTY INTEREST CREATED 
 

This Agreement grants only a revocable license and does not convey any property 
interest, easement, or other right in the Right-of-Way to Owner. 
 

5. GOVERNING LAW 

28

Item 10.



3 
 

 
This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the 

State of Missouri. Venue for any dispute shall be in the Circuit Court of Cape Girardeau County, 
Missouri. 
 

6. BINDING EFFECT 
 

This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and 
their respective heirs, successors, and assigns. Owner agrees that this Agreement shall run with 
the land and be recorded against the Property in the land records of Cape Girardeau County, 
Missouri. 
 

7. ENTIRE AGREEMENT 
 

This Agreement constitutes the entire understanding between the parties and supersedes 
all prior agreements. It may be amended only in writing signed by both parties. 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement as of the date first 
above written. 
 
   CITY: 

   CITY OF JACKSON, MISSOURI 
 
 
   By: _____________________________________ 
              Dwain L. Hahs, Mayor 
ATTEST: 
 
 
___________________________________ 
   Angela Birk, City Clerk 
 
 
   OWNER: 

  
 
   _____________________________________ 
    Boone C. Wagner 
 
 
 
   _____________________________________ 
    Megan J. Wagner 
STATE OF MISSOURI  ) 

29

Item 10.



4 
 

     )  SS. 
COUNTY OF CAPE GIRARDEAU ) 
  
 On this ______ day of _______________, 2026, before me, _________________________, 
a Notary Public in and for said state personally appeared, Dwain L. Hahs, Mayor for the City of 
Jackson, and Angela Birk, City Clerk for the City of Jackson, Missouri, know to me to be the 
persons who executed the within instrument in behalf of said political subdivision and 
acknowledged to me that they executed the same for the purposes therein stated.   
 
 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my notarial seal the day 
and year first above written.   
 
      _______________________________________ 
      Notary Public 
      Printed Name: ___________________________ 
(SEAL) 
My commission expires: ____________________________ 
 
 
STATE OF MISSOURI  ) 
     ) SS. 
COUNTY OF CAPE GIRARDEAU ) 

On this ____ day of ________, 2026, before me, a Notary Public in and for said state, 
personally appeared Boone C. Wagner and Megan J. Wagner, husband and wife, known to me to 
be the persons who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged that they executed the 
same for the purposes therein stated. 

 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my notarial seal the day 
and year first above written.   
 
      _______________________________________ 
      Notary Public 
      Printed Name: ___________________________ 
(SEAL) 
My commission expires: ____________________________ 
 

30

Item 10.



  PUBLIC WORKS MEMORANDUM                      
 

City of Jackson 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

TO:  Mayor and Board of Aldermen 
 
FROM:  Janet Sanders, Director of Public Works 
 
DATE:  April 2, 2026 
 
RE: Donna Drive Right of Way Dedication and First Amendment to Right of 

Way Dedication and Maintenance Agreement 
 

 

Attached you will find two documents related to the Donna Drive right of way through 

the parking lot serving Jackson Tire, Don Carlos, and Teen Challenge.  In 2018, Maevers 

Investments, LLC platted M.I. Third Subdivision and included on the plat, at the City’s 

request, a 40’ L-shaped right of way for Donna Drive.  The plat referred to it as both a 

right of way and a roadway easement.   

The current MODOT design process for the Donna Drive intersection brought to light 

that this “roadway” is considered easement and not right of way on the Cape County tax 

maps and is still being taxed to Maevers Investments, LLC.  To clear up this issue, staff 

has prepared, and Jim Maevers has signed, a Deed of Dedication for this section of 

Donna Drive right of way.  If found favorable, an ordinance to accept this dedication will 

be on the next regular meeting agenda.  

You will also find attached a First Amendment to Right-of-Way Dedication and 

Maintenance Agreement.  This amendment modifies an agreement entered with 

Maevers Investments at the time of the plat, which delegated the maintenance of this 

right-of-way to the developer until such a time as the city constructed an actual street.  

There is no foreseeable plan to rebuild this right of way as a street and the concrete in 

the parking lot is deteriorating in places.  Additionally, there is no striping to delineate a 

traffic route.  Our recommendation is to remediate these two issues by approving this 

modification which shifts the maintenance within the right of way to the City.  If the 

Board is in favor, a proposed ordinance accepting this agreement will also be placed on 

the next regular agenda. 

  

 

31

Item 11.



32

Item 11.



33

Item 11.



34

Item 11.



35

Item 11.



36

Item 11.



37

Item 11.



38

Item 11.



39

Item 11.



40

Item 11.



41

Item 11.



42

Item 11.



43

Item 11.



44

Item 11.



45

Item 11.



  PUBLIC WORKS MEMORANDUM                      
 

City of Jackson 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

TO:  Mayor and Board of Aldermen 
 
FROM:  Janet Sanders, Director of Public Works 
 
DATE:  April 2, 2026 
 
RE: Task Order 19-04 - Amendment #10 – Ridge Road Water Tower 

Engineering & Geotechnical Study  
 

 

Attached you will find proposed Amendment #10 to Task Order 19-04 for Horner & 

Shifrin to provide engineering services for the design, bidding, and construction phase of 

the new Ridge Road Water Tower at a cost of $219,804.00.  This amendment also 

includes fees for a third-party geotechnical study of the property which is felt to be 

necessary due to our seismic zone and previous experience in tower construction that 

encountered karst topography. 

 

Task Order 19-04 was originally established to cover the various phases of the Water 

Facility Plan Implementation Projects and has carried through seven years and a number 

of major water system improvement projects.  No future projects are expected to be 

included under this task order. 

  

 

46

Item 12.



  
    

 

 

 

 

THE POWER HOUSE AT UNION STATION ● 401 S. 18th ST., STE. 400 ● SAINT LOUIS, MISSOURI  63103-2296  

314-531-4321 ● FAX 314-531-6966 ● www.HornerShifrin.com 

 

 

 

SAINT LOUIS, MO ● CHICAGO, IL ● O’FALLON, IL ● POPLAR BLUFF, MO ● ROCHESTER, IL ● SPRINGFIELD, MO 

February 25, 2026 

 

Mrs. Janet Sanders 

Public Works Director 

City of Jackson 

101 Court Street 

Jackson, MO 63755  

 

 

Re: Task Order Authorization No. 19-04 Increase in Expenditures  

to Provide Professional Engineering Services for The Water System Facility Plan 

Implementation Program – Phase 2 for the City of Jackson, MO 

 Amendment No. 10 – Ridge Road Water Tank  

 

 

Dear Mrs. Sanders: 

 

The Amendment No. 10 to the above Task Order Contract is requested to provide additional engineering 

services for the design, bidding, and construction phase services related to the design of the new Ridge 

Road Water Tank.  

 

Based on the additional scope of work required for the Ridge Road Water Tank, with the detailed scope 

and fee detailed on Exhibit A attached, the additional fee request is as follows: 

 

New Ridge Road Design, Bidding, and Construction Fee  $240,300 

Original Ridge Road Tank DBM fee remaining                  -$20,496 

Requested Amendment No. 10 fee    $219,804 

 

Please not that included a fee of $63,954 for Shannon & Wilson, Inc. to perform a geophysical survey to 

evaluate the potential of karst at the proposed tank site.  This is being done since we encountered karst 

when the Hwy 61 North Tower was built, requiring the tower to be shifted on the site to avoid the karst 

area. Karst in the area is prevalent as seen at nearby quarries. This evaluation will not only identify the 

karst areas (if any) we need to avoid but also allow the geotechnical engineer to identify in more detail 

the site subsurface conditions which will result in a reduced foundation size for the tank, saving the city 

the cost of this investigation or more during tank construction.  

 

The below summarizes the H&S design fee to date for the entire Water System Facility Plan 

Improvements project from inception in January 2016 to today: 

 

Original Contract      $346,800 

Contract Amendment 1      $  60,100 

Contract Amendment 2      $233,173 

Contract Amendment 3      $    9,540 

Contract Amendment 4      $  79,600 

47

Item 12.



Mrs. Janet Sanders 

February 25, 2026 

Page 2 

 

Contract Amendment 5      $  31,900 

Contract Amendment 6      $  85,900 

Contract Amendment 7      $    2,800 

Contract Amendment 8      $  30,600 

Contract Amendment 9      $        500 

Contract Amendment 10     $219,804 

Total Contract to Date                $1,100,717 

 

 

We appreciate the opportunity to continue to serve the City of Jackson under our existing task order 

agreement for engineering services.  Please call me to discuss any questions regarding our proposed 

scope or fee proposal. 

  

Respectfully Submitted,   

   
James E. McCleish, P.E.    Lisa Fennewald, P.E. 

Senior VP, Senior Fellow - Water  Project Manager 

 

Enclosures 

48

Item 12.



Prepared By: LEFENNEWALD

 LABOR: Ziegler, William Fennewald, Lisa Visintine, Brian Ritchason, Daniel Gottschlich, Emma Kuno, Todd Pierce, Don

Task Task

Cost Center  Task  No. Task  Description M.H. Cost WP02 WP03 WT01 WP07 WP13 BP05 BT04

DESIGN BASIS MEMORANDUM

Water 1
Coordination with subconsultant (Shannon & Wilson,Inc.) to perform geophysical survey. 

4 $920 4

Water 2 Review geophysical report and submit to City. 4 $960 2 2
Water 3 Teams meeting with City staff to review geophysical investigation findings. 2 $460 2

Water 4
Coordinated site topographic survey work with subconsultant (Strickland Engineering), 

including survey of I-55 tank foundation elevations.
6 $1,270 4 2

Water 5
Perform field reconnaissance for tank, main extension, and access road location and 

review SCADA modifications with the City.
6 $1,380 6

Water 6
Evaluate and confirm tank height to match I-55 tower overflow elevation, and confirm main 

size to tank with City.
4 $810 2 2

Water 7 Determine FAA requirements. 7 $1,040 1 6

Water 8
Compare Facility Plan tank size recommendation to 2025 demands to confirm tank size. 

5 $770 1 4

Water 9 Prepare life cycle cost analysis  of single pedestal versed multi-column elevated tank. 10 $1,730 4 6

Water 10
Review options for mixing to improve contact time and reduce water age and identify tank 

appurtenances.
10 $1,540 2 8

Water 4 $720 4

MEP 6 $1,100 4 2

Water 12

Prepare Design Basis Memorandum (DBM) to summarize the above evaluation.  The 

report will summarize previously prepared hydraulic analysis prepared under previous 

reports (20-Year Facility Plan Development) to demonstrate the need for additional system 

storage per MDNR requirements. Submit to City.

20 $4,000 12 4 4

Water 13 Conference call with City to review DBM comments. 2 $460 2

Water 14 Finalize DBM and submit to City. 2 $460 2

Water 15 Administer and manage project DBM tasks including QA/QC of work performed. 12 $2,840 4 8

Subtotal 104 $20,460 6 52 8 4 28 4 2

DESIGN PHASE

Water 1 Coordinate geotechnical boring requirements and locations. 4 $920 4

Water 2 Coordinate survey of boring location and elevations. 6 $1,190 4 2

Water 3 Coordinate with tank manufacturers. 6 $1,000 2 4

Water 96 $17,520 24 48 8 16

MEP 24 $3,760 8 16

Water 58 $11,140 32 6 20

MEP 20 $3,240 8 12

Water 6 Meet with City and City's integrator to discuss SCADA requirements (Teams). 10 $2,000 4 6

Water 7 Meet with the City to review comments (Teams). 2 $460 2

Water 54 $9,880 16 20 6 12

MEP 10 $1,620 4 6

Water 9 Teams call with City to review comments. 2 $460 2

Water 14 $2,350 4 2 8

MEP 4 $840 4

Water 11 Incorporate final review comments from the City into the plans and specs. 10 $1,700 2 4 4

Water 12 Prepare and submit MDNR Construction Permit Application. 6 $1,000 2 4

Water 13 Address any MDNR comments and submit final plans and specs to City. 6 $1,080 2 2 2

Water 14
Administer and manage project Design Phase tasks including QA/QC of work performed.

16 $3,840 8 8

Subtotal 348 $64,000 8 108 76 26 72 24 34

Labor Classification

CITY OF JACKSON, MISSOURI
300,000 GALLON WATER STORAGE TANK AT RIDGE ROAD

ENGINEERING FEE ESTIMATE

8 Finalize plans and specs to 95% completion and submit to City  for review.

10 Prepare engineer's opinion of probable construction cost and submit to the City.

11 Evaluate tank electrical needs and controls for tank operation.

4 Develop 60% plans and submit draft plans to City for review

5 Prepare 60% contract documents and technical specifications to the City for review.

P:\Water\210360400-JacksonWaterPh2-2FWaterTower\00_ProjectMgmt\Contracts\20260225_ScopeFee\JacksonTank_Fee_Scope 3/19/2026
49

Item 12.



Prepared By: LEFENNEWALD

 LABOR: Ziegler, William Fennewald, Lisa Visintine, Brian Ritchason, Daniel Gottschlich, Emma Kuno, Todd Pierce, Don

Task Task

Cost Center  Task  No. Task  Description M.H. Cost WP02 WP03 WT01 WP07 WP13 BP05 BT04

Labor Classification

CITY OF JACKSON, MISSOURI
300,000 GALLON WATER STORAGE TANK AT RIDGE ROAD

ENGINEERING FEE ESTIMATE

BIDDING PHASE

Water 1 Post bid document to Quest for bidding and notify potential bidders. 6 $1,000 2 4
Water 2 Attend pre-bid meeting and prepare meeting minutes. 8 $1,840 8

Water 30 $5,430 12 6 12

MEP 2 $420 2
Water 4 Review bids and makes recommendation to the City. 8 $1,460 4 4
Water 5 Prepare Notice of Award and Construction Agreement. 4 $730 2 2
Water 6 Administer and manage Bidding Phase tasks. 4 $1,000 4

Subtotal 62 $11,880 4 28 6 0 22 2 0

CONSTRUCTION PHASE

Water 1 Prepare Notice to Proceed. 3 $500 1 2
Water 2 Prepare for and attend pre-construction meeting and prepare meeting minutes. 18 $3,190 8 10

Water 28 $5,100 12 4 12

MEP 4 $840 4

Water 4 Evaluate/determine suitability of substitutions. 10 $2,010 6 2 2

Water 5 Review proposed schedule and schedule of values. 2 $460 2

Water 16 $3,010 2 4 6 4

MEP 4 $840 4

Water 7 Prepare Change Order requests, as appropriate. 12 $2,250 4 4 2 2

Water 8 Review and process contractor's payment request (assume 12). 12 $2,190 6 6
Water 9 Coordinate construction painting inspections. 4 $920 4
Water 10 Periodic site inspections and progress meeting (assume 6). 48 $11,040 48

Water 16 $2,920 8 8

MEP 6 $1,260 6

Water 12
Assist District with project closeout.  Coordinate completion of close-out forms with 

contractor (Substantial Completion, Lein Waivers, Warranty).
24 $4,540 12 4 8

Water 13 Administer and manage Construction Phase Tasks. 22 $5,100 2 20
Subtotal 229 $46,170 4 135 14 8 54 14 0

TOTAL ESTIMATE MANHOURS 743 22 323 104 38 176 44 36
TOTAL ESTIMATED LABOR COSTS $142,510

 DESIGN  EXPENSES:
Total

Item Unit Cost

Mileage: 2,200 miles $1,540
 Survey Subconsultant (Strickland Engineering): SAY $4,500

Geotechnical Subconsultant (Shannon & Wilson, Inc.):   -- SAY $63,954
Paint Inspection Subconsultant (CIS): -- SAY $27,500

 Misc. Reimbursable Expenses:  -- SAY $200
ESTIMATED  TOTAL  REIMBURSIBLE EXPENSES: $97,694

MARK UP PERCENTAGE: 0%
ESTIMATED TOTAL EXPENSES: $97,694

 TOTAL  ESTIMATED  NOT-TO EXCEED  COST: $240,300
FEE REMAINING FROM ORIGINAL TANK DBM FEE: ($20,496)

 TOTAL  ESTIMATED  ADDITIONAL NOT-TO EXCEED  COST: $219,804

3 Address contractor’s questions during bidding, including any Addendums.

3
Review contractor-submitted shop drawing and other items (e.g., construction schedule, 

schedule of values).

6 Respond to contractors questions and RFIs.

11 Conduct substantial completion walk through and issue punch list items.

P:\Water\210360400-JacksonWaterPh2-2FWaterTower\00_ProjectMgmt\Contracts\20260225_ScopeFee\JacksonTank_Fee_Scope 3/19/2026
50

Item 12.



51

Item 12.



52

Item 12.



53

Item 12.



54

Item 12.



55

Item 12.



56

Item 12.



57

Item 12.



58

Item 12.



59

Item 12.



60

Item 12.



61

Item 12.



62

Item 12.


	Top
	Item 1.	Welcome to Jackson sign
	memo - new welcome sign east main 040626
	WayfindingWelcome Signage Project
	Welcome To Jackson Sign
	east main map

	Item 2.	Tourism Tax
	Cover Memo - Toursim tax 040626
	The Tax You Don't Pay (1)

	Item 3.	No Parking Request
	memo_No Parking 2nd Request_Dorothy-Alvin-Cecile
	Map_No Parking Request 2_Dorothy-Alvin-Cecile

	Item 4.	MOCAAT Program
	Memo - MOCAAT

	Item 5.	EJB Lighting Project
	East Jackson Blvd Ltg SE0247 - Recommendation of Award_03.27.26

	Item 6.	Fuel Storage Tanks
	Fuel Tank Memo 26
	Fuel Tank Bid Tab

	Item 7.	Dump truck
	Board of Aldermen Memo Dump Truck
	New 2025 Ford F-550 Dump Truck for sale in St. Louis, MO _ #250709
	State Contract Quote Request Form.pdf (1)

	Item 8.	Financial Billing Module CO #2
	BS&A Change Order Cover Memo
	City of Jackson, Cape Girardeau County MO-Q-03525 Change Order_CM Attachment Covnersion 3.19.26

	Item 9.	WWTP CO #2
	20260402 Memo WWTP Improvements CO-2
	20260402 WWTP Improvements COR 002 - Add. Gate Valves & Fire Hydrants RFP 1 - REV1 H&S-Penzel Signed REDUCED

	Item 10.	Encroachment Agreement
	Memo_BOA_4-6-2026_ROW Encroachment
	ENCROACHMENT AGREEMENT 2026 02 16

	Item 11.	Donna Dr. R/W Agreement
	memo_Donna Dr ROW & Amended Agreement
	Donna Dr ROW_Amendment to Agreement_Pt Signed
	Deed of Dedication_Donna Dr_Signed

	Item 12.	Water Tower Proposal
	memo_Amendment 10_TO 19-04_Ridge Rd Water Tower
	Amendment10 Letter_Jackson Water
	city hall copier_20260402_143201

	Bottom

